difficult to estimate subscriber numbers with a high degree of accuracy and therefore there is significant uncertainty in the level
of future subscriber numbers. Actual results may be materially different from the plan due to changes in the key assumptions,
in particular changes in the quality, pricing or retention of key content contracts, the continued uncertainty regards COVID-19,
subscriber numbers and ARPU could give rise to impairment of goodwill.

The key forecast cash flow assumptions by CGU are outlined in the following table. For each key assumption management has
identified what a reasonable possible change may be, based on expected ranges which would significantly impact the recoverable
amount. The expected impacts on the CGU recoverable amount which result from a sensitivity to subscribers also captures the
change in the directly attributable variable costs caused by the increase/decrease to subscribers. The expected impact on the
CGU recoverable amount from the cost sensitivities do not capture any changes in revenue which may result if costs were to
increase/decrease.

Expected impact on CGU recoverable amount

Sensitivity Upside $million Downside $million

Sky CGU

Residential Sky Box revenues +/-10% change to subscribers1  272.1  (277.2)
+/-10% change to ARPU1  399.9  (398.6)

Streaming revenues +/-10% change to subscribers  91.3  (91.4)
+/-10% change to ARPU 109.1  (109.0)

Sky CGU costs +/-20% change to programming cost renewals1 579.3  (579.3)
+/-1% change to capex as % of revenue 94.8  (94.8)

DCF assumptions +/-2% change to discount rate  172.7  (107.2)
+/-1% change to terminal growth rate  56.3  (44.4)

(1) For the most material forecast cashflow assumptions, namely Sky Box subscriber numbers, Sky Box ARPU, and programming cost renewals, the
sensitivity levels at which Sky CGU goodwill headroom reduces to nil are: Sky Box subscriber numbers (8.9)%, Sky Box ARPU (6.3)%, and programming
costs renewals 4.1%. For other sensitivities shown the reasonably possible changes would not result in an impairment.

Market capitalisation comparison
The Group compares the carrying amount of net assets with its market capitalisation value at each reporting balance date. The
share price as at 30 June 2022 was $2.36 equating to a market capitalisation of $412 million, and the share price on the day the